STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 88-3

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, NORTH COAST REGION'S PHASE I 205(j) FINAL REPORTS AS COMPLETION OF THE "DEVELOPMENT OF A TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES CONTROL PROGRAM FOR THE RUSSIAN RIVER" PROJECT

WHEREAS:

- Pursuant to the terms of a Phase I 205(j) grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) provided \$169,800 in 205(j) funds to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (North Coast Regional Board) to conduct a study to develop a toxic and hazardous substances control program for the Russian River basin.
- 2. The North Coast Regional Board staff has completed and submitted to the State Board the final reports for this project, entitled:
 - <u>Storage</u>, <u>Transport</u>, <u>and Spills</u> <u>of Hazardous Materials</u> <u>in</u> <u>the Russian River Basin</u>,
 - <u>Development of Best Management Practices for Storage and Handling of Hazardous Substances in the Russian River Basin</u>, and
 - o <u>Summary of Toxic and Hazardous Substances Monitoring in</u> <u>the Russian River Basin</u>.
- 3. The State Board has found that the final reports conform to the requirements of the EPA Phase I 205(j) grant and the project workplan for the "Development of a Toxic and Hazardous Substances Control Program for the Russian River" (Project Workplan).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That the State Board:

- 1. Accepts the final reports as completion of the Phase I 205(j) Project Workplan.
- 2. Recommends that the North Coast Regional Board implement the project's recommended BMPs through Basin Plan amendments, modifications to Regional Board requirements for "Contingency Planning and Spill Notification Requirements for Accidental

Spills and Discharges", (Regional Board Order No. 74-151), and execution of Memoranda of Understanding with appropriate local agencies.

 Directs staff to transmit the final reports to EPA as completion of the North Coast Regional. Board's Phase I 205(j) Project Workplan.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 21, 1988.

Maureen Marche' Administrative Assistant to the Board